benefit design, currency and average term, meaning that
different assumptions have different levels of significance
for different plans. The sensitivity analysis is intended to
illustrate the inherent uncertainty in the evaluation of the
DBO under market conditions at the measurement date.
Its results cannot be extrapolated due to non-linear effects
that changes in the key actuarial assumptions may have
on the overall total DBO. Furthermore, the analysis does
not indicate a probability of such changes occurring and it
does not necessarily represent our view of expected future
changes in DBO. Any management actions that may be
taken to mitigate the inherent risks in the post-retirement
defined benefit plans or changes in asset values are not
reflected in this analysis.

The sensitivities in the table only apply to the DBO and
not to the net amounts  recognized in the balance sheet.
Movements in the fair value of plan assets would, to some
extent, be expected to offset movements in the DBO
resulting from changes in the given assumptions.

Sensitivity of DBO to change in assumptions

In € millions
ICIPF

UK
CPS

UK

Other
pension

plans

Other post-
retirement

benefits Total

Discount rate: 0.5% decrease 632 266 167 16 1,081

Price inflation: 0.5% increase 1 368 168 92 – 628

Life expectancy: 1 year increase from age 60 412 105 59 5 581

Healthcare cost trend rate: 0.5% increase – – – 7 7

Maturity information

Weighted average duration of DBO (years) 13.0 17.1 14.4 9.5 13.9

1  The sensitivity to price inflation assumption includes corresponding changes to all inflation-related assumption compensation
  increases, pensions in payment and pensions in determent.

143AkzoNobel Report 2013  |  Financial statements

Effect of the implementation of the revised IAS 19

In € millions Original Restated

Balance sheet January 1, 2012

Deferred tax assets  813  907

Other financial non-current assets  1,187  1,559

Post-retirement benefit provisions  1,156  1,831

Deferred tax liabilities  567  541

Shareholders’ equity  9,212  9,031

Non-controlling interests  531  529

[…]

using market observable input (such as foreign currency
interest rates based on Reuters) and by obtaining quotes
from dealers and brokers.

The following valuation methods for financial
instruments carried at fair value through profit or loss are
distinguished:
• Level 1: quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets
 for identical assets or liabilities
• Level 2: inputs other than quoted prices included within
 level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either
 directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from
 prices)
• Level 3: inputs for the asset or liability that are not
 based on observable market data (unobservable)

Level 1 fair valuation methods were used for €2.6 billion of
the long-term borrowings and €0.8 billion of the short-
term borrowings. All other fair values were determined
using level 2 fair valuation methods, except for €87 million
level 3 (discounted cash flow) fair valuation.

Fair value per financial instruments category

Carrying value per IAS 39
category

In € millions
Carrying
amount

Out of scope
 of IFRS 7

Loans and
receivables/

other
liabilities

At fair value
 through

profit or loss

Total
carrying

value Fair value

2012 year-end

Other financial non-current assets  1,297  977  320  –  320  335

Trade and other receivables  2,698  244  2,438  16  2,454  2,454

Cash and cash equivalents  1,752  –  –  1,752  1,752  1,752

Total financial assets  5,747  1,221  2,758  1,768  4,526  4,541

Long-term borrowings  3,388  –  3,388  –  3,388  3,713

Short-term borrowings  662  –  662  –  662  678

Trade and other payables  3,242  1,240  1,990  12  2,002  2,002

Total financial liabilities  7,292  1,240  6,040  12  6,052  6,393

2013 year-end

Other financial non-current assets  965  674  291  –  291  301

Trade and other receivables  2,536  220  2,301  15  2,316  2,316

Cash and cash equivalents  2,098  –  –  2,098  2,098  2,098

Total financial assets  5,599  894  2,592  2,113  4,705  4,715

Long-term borrowings  2,666  –  2,666  –  2,666  2,837

Short-term borrowings  961  –  961  –  961  965

Trade and other payables  3,218  1,258  1,944  16  1,960  1,960

Total financial liabilities  6,845  1,258  5,571  16  5,587  5,762

153AkzoNobel Report 2013  |  Financial statements

Master netting agreements
We enter into derivative transactions under International
Swaps and Derivatives Association (ISDA) master netting
agreements. In general, under such agreements the
amounts owed by each counterparty on a single day in
respect of transactions outstanding in the same currency
may be aggregated into a single net amount that is
payable by one party to the other. In certain circumstances
e.g. when a credit event such as a default occurs, all
outstanding transactions under the agreement may be
terminated, the termination value is assessed and a net